

No. 22-49

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

EFRAIN LORA, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERICA L. ROSS

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

TYLER ANNE LEE

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement.....	3
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument:	
The consecutive-sentencing mandate in 18 U.S.C.	
924(c)(1)(D)(ii) applies to petitioner’s conviction for a	
Section 924(c) violation that included murder.....	10
A. The text and structure of Section 924 demonstrate	
that Section 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)’s consecutive-	
sentencing requirement applies to violations of the	
greater offense in Section 924(j):	
1. Section 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)’s consecutive-	
sentencing mandate directly applies when the	
offense is aggravated by murder pursuant to	
Section 924(j)(1).....	11
2. The structural relationship between Sections	
924(c) and (j) reinforces the applicability of	
Section 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)’s consecutive-	
sentencing requirement.....	15
3. This Court’s decisions support applying Section	
924(c)(1)(D)(ii)’s consecutive-sentencing	
requirement to convictions for violating	
Section 924(j).....	20
B. Double-Jeopardy principles support applying	
Section 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)’s consecutive-sentencing	
mandate to sentences imposed for violating	
Section 924(j).....	21
C. The statute’s history and design support applying	
the consecutive-sentencing mandate to violations	
of Section 924(j).....	28
D. Petitioner’s remaining arguments lack merit.....	35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
1. No clear-statement rule applies .....	35
2. The canon against surplusage does not apply .....	38
3. The rule of lenity does not apply .....	40
Conclusion .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010) .....	20, 29, 32, 33
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	5, 28
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....	40
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994) .....	17
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	21
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	8, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	22, 23
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	39
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	40
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017) .....	38
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974) .....	37
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985) .....	22, 23
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	20, 33
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	37
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	13
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	39
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....	39
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016) .....	19
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983) .....	22, 23
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Process Steel, L. P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	17
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) .....	22
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	36
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	26
<i>St. Louis Fuel &amp; Supply Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012) .....	37
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020) .....	40
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016) .....	18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	17
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	33
<i>United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 247 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2001), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 536 U.S. 953 (2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 916 (2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 937 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 289 F.3d 661 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 856 (2002), overruled on other grounds by <i>United States v. Melgar-Cabrera</i> , 892 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 494 (2018) .....	31
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 676 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1143 (2013).....	15, 18, 25, 31
<i>United States v. Bran</i> , 776 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 792 (2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	40

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 324 F.3d 501 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 998 (2003).....	24
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 677 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 570 U.S. 919 (2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 841 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1234, and 137 S. Ct. 1237 (2017) .....	24-26
<i>United States v. Jiménez-Torres</i> , 435 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>United States v. Palacios</i> , 982 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2826 (2021) .....	24
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984) .....	28
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	36
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 561 Fed. Appx. 85 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 945 (2014).....	17

Constitution, statutes, guideline, and rule:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause).....	9, 22
Amend. VI .....	28
Act of Nov. 13, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-386, § 1(a)(1), 112 Stat. 3469-3470 .....	31
Anti-Drug Abuse Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VI, Subtit. N, § 6460, 102 Stat. 4373-4374 .....	30
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i) .....	33

VII

Statutes, guideline, and rule—Continued:	Page
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 1101(1), 104 Stat. 4829 .....	30
Economic Espionage Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-294, § 603(r), 110 Stat. 3505 .....	30
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. VI, § 60013, 108 Stat. 1973 .....	30
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104(a)(2), 100 Stat. 456-457 .....	30
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, § 102, 82 Stat. 1214-1226 .....	29
Omnibus Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-644, § 13, 84 Stat. 1889-1990 .....	29
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, Pub. L. No. 109-92, § 6(b), 119 Stat. 2102.....	38
18 U.S.C. 2.....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. 924 .....	8, 9, 19
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	5-32, 34, 35, 38-40
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) (1988).....	30
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) .....	31
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A).....	1, 2, 5, 12-14, 16, 23, 26, 32, 1a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(i) .....	5, 1a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	5, 6, 1a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	5, 1a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(B).....	16, 1a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C).....	16, 2a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(D) (Supp. IV 1998).....	31
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(D)(ii) .....	2, 6-11, 13-16, 18, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28, 32, 33, 35-38, 40, 2a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(2) .....	12, 17, 18, 2a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3) .....	12, 17, 18, 2a

VIII

Statutes, guideline, and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(5).....	10, 38, 39, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(5)(A).....	38, 39, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(5)(B).....	39, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(g)(4).....	19
18 U.S.C. 924(i) (1994).....	30
18 U.S.C. 924(j) (Supp. II 1996).....	30
18 U.S.C. 924(j).....	2-28, 30, 33, 34, 36-40, 4a
18 U.S.C. 924(j)(1).....	2-4, 6, 7, 10-14, 19, 21, 27, 4a
18 U.S.C. 924(j)(2).....	3, 6, 15, 4a
18 U.S.C. 924(l).....	19
18 U.S.C. 924(m).....	19
18 U.S.C. 1111(b).....	14
18 U.S.C. 1112.....	15, 30
18 U.S.C. 1112(b).....	15
18 U.S.C. 3584.....	36
18 U.S.C. 3584(a).....	10, 36
21 U.S.C. 841.....	5
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (2000).....	5
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (2012).....	4
21 U.S.C. 846.....	3, 4
21 U.S.C. 848(e)(1)(A).....	4, 5
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.3.....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(c).....	25

Miscellaneous:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	36
